Procurement and distribution of generators and of-
fice equipment (desktop computers, projectors, charts, 
voltage regulators, pointers) to select health districts to 
support virtual coordination and surveillance activities.

Personnel training

1. Contributed to the training of six hundred and 
twenty-seven (627) personnel from the Ministry of Health 
and Ministries of Livestock, Police, Defense, and Justice 
on the basic Frontline field epidemiology training program 
(FETP).

2. Three hundred and sixty (360) community health wor-
kers (CHW) and 35 community leaders trained and re-
trained on surveillance, response, and reporting of key 
diseases and public health events.         

3. Two hundred and ninety-six (296) health personnel 
trained on the rapid response team concept.    

4. One hundred (100) regional health personnel trained 
on Integrated Disease Surveillance and Response (IDSR) 
including event-based-surveillance (EBS) and early war-
ning and response (EWAR).

[...]

lity audit tools and the IDSR supervision checklist in 2019.

14. Fifteen (15) training of trainers (TOT) conducted on 
unusual respiratory EBS in February 2017.

15. Eight (48) health personnel trained on Unusual Severe 
Acute Respiratory Infections (SARI) EBS in March 2017.

16. Three hundred and Eighty-four (384) CHWs trained on 
EBS and EWAR in Betare Oya in February 2017 and Deido 
health districts in March 2017.

17. Reinforcement of capacity building of 56 personnel 
from regional and district laboratories on biological dia-
gnosis of cholera, meningitis, and salmonellosis in six